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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Christopher Ramnanan 
University of Ottawa,  
Faculty of Medicine,  
Ottawa, Ontario, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-May-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors present a timely and widely applicable paper that is of 
suitable relevance to most medical education-specific journals. The 
strength of this study lies in particular with its universally relevant 
focus as well as its breadth (many cohorts included). Only minor 
alterations are required to improve the paper.  
 
Specific comments:  
Introduction:  
-Within the first paragraph, I suggest that the authors explicitly state 
the year that NOSM was founded. This would be helpful to the 
reader, as the start date of NOSM is an important point of reference 
later.  
-The following paragraph should be altered to include textual 
acknowledgement of the international/global nature (not just limited 
to Canada, or Ontario) of the principle described (specifics can be 
taken from the cited reviews and papers, or additional literature not 
cited here):  
“NOSM‟s approach is based on evidence that if medical schools 
select learners who have lived in underserved areas such as rural 
and Northern Ontario and train them in a positive manner in similar 
environments, then these learners are more likely to practice in 
these areas. This evidence comes from Canada, Ontario, Northern 
Ontario, and systematic reviews.”  
-The five urban centers in which the bulk of the Northern Ontario 
population should be named for the reader.  
-The following statement should be re-phrased for clarity:  
“The population includes two cultural-linguistic minority groups: 
Francophones represent 18% of Northern Ontarians versus 5% in 
the province and Aboriginal people represent 14% versus 2%, 
respectively.”  
-When stating the uniqueness of NOSM in terms of its explicit social 
accountability mandate, and referencing the global interest in 
defining how well NOSM and similar schools are achieving relevant 
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goals, it will be of interest to the reader to know of specific examples 
to display the international nature of the „similar schools‟. 
Emphasizing the global nature of this aspect will only strengthen the 
paper.  
-With regards to the „fourth unique aspect‟, in using natural 
comparison groups (NOSM verus other medical schools, as a 
function of trainee level or discipline), I suggest re-wording. Many 
medical education studies use these same „natural comparison 
groups‟ to meet their study objectives. It can be interpreted that the 
authors are overstating/reaching in claiming this is a unique aspect 
of the present study, especially since the other aspects are truly 
novel.  
At the end of the introduction, it may be beneficial to the reader to 
include detail regarding the fact that the PG cohort includes students 
with UG training from various medical schools, and that the study 
can follow MDs for up to 5 years in their independent careers (which 
is brought up for the first time early in the Methods, but is better 
served reinforcing here).  
Methods and Analysis  
-While implied, the notion that participation in the study was non-
mandatory should be explicitly stated in the text.  
-How does the grade point cutoff at NOSM compare to other Ontario 
or Canadian schools, based on publically available data? This would 
be of interest to the reader.  
-Ethics: please provide the specific protocol number associated with 
the approved study.  
-With regards to development of study tools, my understanding is 
that the first PG cohort started being tracked in 2009, but it states 
that the entry survey tool for PG trainees was developed in 
2011/2012. Please clarify.  
-With regards to dissemination by social media, are there specific 
platforms that the authors are intending to use/have already use? 
They can be stated here.  
 
Discussion  
-First paragraph, please change „4 physician‟ to four physicians  
-The non-uniformity of the interview time (6 minutes to 58 minutes) 
was striking and may affect the quality and interpretation of 
interview-generated data.  
-On page 13, at first mention, RCPSC should be defined for the 
reader (not every reader will be from Canada).  
-Is there justification (based on the literature) to track data regarding 
single/married/partnered status of trainees? Is there evidence this 
factor/metric plays a factor in practicing rural medicine? The other 
demographic data is typically collected; this seems atypical, and it 
may be prudent to clarify why this was collected. 

 

REVIEWER Masatoshi Matsumoto 
Hiroshima University, Japan 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Jun-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for giving me an opportunity to review this interesting 
manuscript. The NOSM is a very important trial in rural medical 
education and the follow-up survey of its graduates is highly 
valuable. The design of the cohort study is valid. Necessary 
information on the study design was mostly described. Potential bias 
of participants as compared with non-participants, was assessed.  
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One thing I am concerned about is that this manuscript does not 
include any result. What about the relationship between student 
characteristics and his/her future career choice, especially practice 
location? I am not sure whether this type of "project plan" article can 
be accepted as research paper in BMJ open. I leave this point to the 
managing editor's decision.  
 
Also the lower response rate of NOSM graduates at the end of 
residency period needs attention. The value of NOSM should be 
assessed based on retention rate of its graduates in underserved 
areas, not as trainee, but as full professional. In this sense, you 
need a longer follow-up than now. With the lower rate, it would be 
difficult to follow them further. How do you manage this situation? 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

REVIEWER NAME Christopher Ramnanan  
Institution and Country University of Ottawa,  
Faculty of Medicine,  
Ottawa, Ontario, Canada  
Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: None declared  
 
The authors present a timely and widely applicable paper that is of suitable relevance to most medical 
education-specific journals. The strength of this study lies in particular with its universally relevant 
focus as well as its breadth (many cohorts included). Only minor alterations are required to improve 
the paper.  
 
Specific comments:  
Introduction:  
-Within the first paragraph, I suggest that the authors explicitly state the year that NOSM was 
founded. This would be helpful to the reader, as the start date of NOSM is an important point of 
reference later. CHANGES MADE  
 
-The following paragraph should be altered to include textual acknowledgement of the 
international/global nature (not just limited to Canada, or Ontario) of the principle described (specifics 
can be taken from the cited reviews and papers, or additional literature not cited here):  
“NOSM‟s approach is based on evidence that if medical schools select learners who have lived in 
underserved areas such as rural and Northern Ontario and train them in a positive manner in similar 
environments, then these learners are more likely to practice in these areas. This evidence comes 
from Canada, Ontario, Northern Ontario, and systematic reviews.” CHANGES MADE  
 
-The five urban centers in which the bulk of the Northern Ontario population should be named for the 
reader. CHANGES MADE  
 
-The following statement should be re-phrased for clarity:  
“The population includes two cultural-linguistic minority groups: Francophones represent 18% of 
Northern Ontarians versus 5% in the province and Aboriginal people represent 14% versus 2%, 
respectively.” CHANGES MADE  
 
-When stating the uniqueness of NOSM in terms of its explicit social accountability mandate, and 
referencing the global interest in defining how well NOSM and similar schools are achieving relevant 
goals, it will be of interest to the reader to know of specific examples to display the international 
nature of the „similar schools‟. Emphasizing the global nature of this aspect will only strengthen the 
paper. CHANGES MADE  
 
-With regards to the „fourth unique aspect‟, in using natural comparison groups (NOSM versus other 
medical schools, as a function of trainee level or discipline), I suggest re-wording. Many medical 
education studies use these same „natural comparison groups‟ to meet their study objectives. It can 
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be interpreted that the authors are overstating/reaching in claiming this is a unique aspect of the 
present study, especially since the other aspects are truly novel. CHANGES MADE  
 
-At the end of the introduction, it may be beneficial to the reader to include detail regarding the fact 
that the PG cohort includes students with UG training from various medical schools, and that the 
study can follow MDs for up to 5 years in their independent careers (which is brought up for the first 
time early in the Methods, but is better served reinforcing here).  
AUTHORS‟ RESPONSE: Here and elsewhere, we have clarified that the study will track NOSM 
medical learners for at least 5 years into independent practice (fully qualified practice). We think, 
however, that details on NOSM PGs are best left to the methods section where we fully define 3 
groups based on medical school and education level: (1) NOSM UG and NOSM PG; (2) NOSM UG 
only (learners go to another medical school for PG) and (3) NOSM PG only (learners go to another 
medical school for UG). These groups are followed for family medicine versus all other specialties to 
yield the 6 groups for comparison.  
 
Methods and Analysis  
-While implied, the notion that participation in the study was non-mandatory should be explicitly stated 
in the text. CHANGES MADE  
 
-How does the grade point cut-off at NOSM compare to other Ontario or Canadian schools, based on 
publically available data? This would be of interest to the reader. CHANGES MADE  
 
-Ethics: please provide the specific protocol number associated with the approved study. CHANGES 
MADE  
 
-With regards to development of study tools, my understanding is that the first PG cohort started 
being tracked in 2009, but it states that the entry survey tool for PG trainees was developed in 
2011/2012. Please clarify. CHANGES MADE  
 
-With regards to dissemination by social media, are there specific platforms that the authors are 
intending to use/have already use? They can be stated here. CHANGES MADE  
 
Discussion  
-First paragraph, please change „4 physician‟ to four physicians  
AUTHORS‟ RESPONSE: this section has been removed at the Editor‟s request.  
 
-The non-uniformity of the interview time (6 minutes to 58 minutes) was striking and may affect the 
quality and interpretation of interview-generated data.  
AUTHORS‟ RESPONSE: this section has been removed at the editor‟s request. We note that the 
reported 6 minute interview time was an error—the actual minimum is 9 minutes. The 5th and 95th 
percentiles are 10 and 32 minutes, respectively, with a mean and median of 21 minutes, which should 
reduce concern about interview quality arising from widely disparate interview durations.  
 
-On page 13, at first mention, RCPSC should be defined for the reader (not every reader will be from 
Canada). CHANGES MADE  
 
-Is there justification (based on the literature) to track data regarding single/married/partnered status 
of trainees? Is there evidence this factor/metric plays a factor in practicing rural medicine? The other 
demographic data is typically collected; this seems atypical, and it may be prudent to clarify why this 
was collected.  
AUTHORS‟ RESPONSE: We refer the reader to primary sources and systematic reviews for the 
rationale regarding inclusion of demographic characteristics. We note that many demographic 
characteristic have a variable impact on outcomes and marital / partnership status is no exception. 
Spouses or partners (as well as children and extended family) may influence choice of practice 
location and medical discipline in complex ways. For example, a spouse or partner with a rural 
background may increase the odds of a rural practice location. Conversely a spouse or partner in a 
professional occupation (e.g., engineer, scientist) may decrease the odds of a rural practice location. 
Spouses, partners, family and extended family, are known to affect both recruitment and retention.  
Selected references include:  
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Kelly ML, et al. Physician satisfaction and practice intentions in Northwestern Ontario. Canadian 
Family Physician 2008; 13(3): 129-135.  
Raghavan M, et al. Determinants of first practice location among Manitoba medical graduates. 
Canadian Family Physician 2012; 58(11): e667-76  
Stagg P, et al A new model to understand the career choice and practice location decisions of 
medical graduates. Rural and Remote Health 2009; 9: 1245. (Online)  
 
 
REVIEWER NAME Masatoshi Matsumoto  
Institution and Country Hiroshima University, Japan  
Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: None declared  
 
Thank you for giving me an opportunity to review this interesting manuscript. The NOSM is a very 
important trial in rural medical education and the follow-up survey of its graduates is highly valuable. 
The design of the cohort study is valid. Necessary information on the study design was mostly 
described. Potential bias of participants as compared with non-participants, was assessed.  
 
One thing I am concerned about is that this manuscript does not include any result. What about the 
relationship between student characteristics and his/her future career choice, especially practice 
location? I am not sure whether this type of "project plan" article can be accepted as research paper 
in BMJ open. I leave this point to the managing editor's decision.  
AUTHORS‟ RESPONSE: the manuscript was submitted as a research protocol and the editors have 
specifically requested that results of any type, including response rates and representativeness, 
should not be included. We are currently preparing other manuscripts that examine outcomes such as 
medical discipline and practice location.  
 
Also the lower response rate of NOSM graduates at the end of residency period needs attention. The 
value of NOSM should be assessed based on retention rate of its graduates in underserved areas, 
not as trainee, but as full professional. In this sense, you need a longer follow-up than now. With the 
lower rate, it would be difficult to follow them further. How do you manage this situation?  
AUTHORS‟ RESPONSE: this section has been removed at the editor‟s request. We would note that 
while the study is funded to track learners for up to 5 years into independent (i.e., fully qualified) 
practice, we have designed our study to allow for longer tracking by our team or other research 
teams. In addition, there is nearly 100% coverage based on administrative data, which provides basic 
to moderate levels of data on most research outcomes including: practice location; medical discipline; 
scope of practice; and practice organization. Investigations that rely on detailed survey or interview 
data are subject to the constraints described by the reviewer, and we will collapse years or otherwise 
aggregate respondent groups to achieve an appropriate number of responses.  
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